Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market
interest rates or the market price due to change in credit rating of the issuer or the instrument, change in
market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of securities and liquidity in the market. The
Modaraba incurs financial liabilities to manage its market risk. All such activities are carried out with the
approval of the Board. The Modaraba is exposed to profit risk.

The sensitivity of the net income for the year is the effect of the assumed changes in profit rates on the floating
rate financial instruments held at the year end. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the
Modaraba's income for the year to a reasonably possible change in profit rates, with all other variables held
constant.

Past due but not impaired financings are those for which contractual profit or principal payments are past due,
but the Modaraba believes that impairment is not appropriate on the basis of the level of security/collateral
available to the Modaraba.
An analysis of the financial assets that are individually impaired as per the accounting policy is as under:

2 0 2 0

As at June 30, 2021

As at June 30, 2020

Total impairment against these assets as at June 30, 2021 is Rs.15,439,247/- (June 2020:15,439,247/-)

28.4.2 Equity Price Risk

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

+10% 932,060   5,165
-10% (932,060)   (5,165)

28.4.3 Currency Risk

28.5 Fair Value of Financial Instruments

28.5.1 Fair Value Hierarchy

Level 1:
Level 2:

Level 3:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial Assets at FVTPL
Quoted Companies -   -   -   -
Sukuk Certificates -   9,320,598   -   9,320,598
Modaraba Term Deposit -   -   13,500,000   13,500,000

-   9,320,598   13,500,000   22,820,598

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial Assets at FVTPL
Quoted Companies 51,650   -   -   51,650

51,650   -   -   51,650

The Modaraba's Equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Modaraba manages the equity price risk through diversification and
placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the
Modaraba's senior management on a regular basis and then management company reviews and approves all
equity investment decision.

Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).